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The following documents are included in the packet for the Green Lake County
Board of Adjustment business meeting and public hearing that is scheduled for
Friday, January 18, 2019. The business meeting begins at 9:00 a.m. The public
hearing will begin at 10:30 a.m.

Packet Pages:
1. Agenda

2-3.  Minutes of 11/16/18
4, Public Hearing Notice

5-20. Item I: Owners/Applicants: St. John’s Lutheran Church, Richard
Dornfeld Site Description: N483 County Road M, Parcel #012-00567-
0300 (£1.68 acres), Part of the SWY¥4 of Section 29, T14N, R12E, Town of
Manchester Request: Variance from Section 350-27.A.(3)(c)[1][b] of the
County Zoning Ordinance to construct an addition that would provide a
+19-foot street yard setback; whereas, a 40-foot street-yard setback is
required.

21-31. Item Il: Owners/Applicants: Guy M. & Margaret H. Larson Site
Description: W3132 Blackbird Point Lane, Parcel #006-00776-0000, Part
of the SW¥, of Section 11, T15N, R12E, Town of Green Lake Request:
Variance from Section 338-32.A. of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance to
construct a building addition that would provide a 63-foot shoreland
setback whereas a 75-foot shoreland setback is required.

571 County Road A, Green Lake, Wl 54941
Visit our web site: www.co.green-lake.wi.us



Green Lake

GREEN LAKE COUNTY
Board of Adjustment

Office: (920) 294-4156
FAX: (920) 294-4198

Board of Adjustment Meeting Notice

Date: January 18,2019 Time: 9:00 AM

Green Lake County Government Center, Room #0902

571 County Road A, Green Lake,WI 54941

AGENDA

Boz.zrd of 1.  Call to order
Adjustment 2. Rollcall
Members: 3. Pledge of Allegiance

4.  Certification of open meeting law
Janice Hardesty 5. Agenda
Board Chair 7. Approve 11/16/18 minutes

8.  Adjoum for field inspection
Ron Triemstra
Board Vice Chair Public hearing matters will not begin before 10:30 a.m.
Kathleen Moore 9.  Public hearing matters
Vacant Item I: Owners/Applicants: St. John’s Lutheran Church, Richard

Alternate 1

Ben Moderow
Alternate 2

Carole
DeCramer,
Board

Secretary

Domfeld Site Description: N483 County Road M, Parcel #012-
00567-0300 (£1.68 acres), Part of the SW % of Section 29, T14N,
RI12E, Town of Manchester Request: Variance from Section 350-
27.A.(3)(c)[1][b] of the County Zoning Ordinance to construct an
addition that would provide a +£19-foot street yard setback; whereas, a
40-foot street-yard setback is required.

a. Public Hearing

b. Board Discussion & Deliberation

c. Board Decision

Item II: Owners/Applicants: Guy M. & Margaret H. Larson Site
Description: W3132 Blackbird Point Lane, Parcel #006-00776-0000,
Part of the SW¥% of Section 11, T15N, R12E, Town of Green Lake
Request: Variance from Section 338-32.A. of the Shoreland Zoning
Ordinance to construct a building addition that would provide a 63-
foot shoreland setback whereas a 75-foot shoreland setback is
required.

a. Public Hearing

b. Board Discussion & Deliberation

c. Board Decision

10. Adjoum

Please Note: Meeting area is accessible to the physically disabled.
Anyone planning to attend who needs visual or audio assistance should
contact Carole DeCramer at 920-294-4156 the day before the meeting
no later than noon.

Page 1 of 1
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GREEN LAKE COUNTY
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Meeting Minutes — Friday, November 16, 2018

CALL TO ORDER

The meeting of the Board of Adjustment was called to order Vice Chair Ron Triemstra at 9:00 a.m. in County
Board Room 0902 of the Government Center, Green Lake, WI. The requirements of the open meeting law
were certified as being met.

Present: John Gende (alternate), Ron Triemstra
Absent: Janice Hardesty, Kathleen Moore
Also present: Missy Sorenson, Code Enforcement Officer
Carole DeCramer, Board Secretary
Kate Worth, Court Reporter, Worth Court Reporting

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
Motion by Gende/Triemstra, unanimously carried, to approve the agenda.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Motion by Gende/Triemstra, unanimously carried, to approve the 7/20/18 minutes.

APPROVE 2019 MEETING CALENDAR
Motion by Triemstra/Gende, unanimously carried, to approve the 2019 meeting calendar.

RECESS FOR FIELD INSPECTION
Time: 9:01 a.m.

Audio of Board discussion is available upon request from the Green Lake County Land Use Planning
and Zoning Department.

PUBLIC HEARING MATTERS

Board reconvened at 9:43 a.m.

Vice Chair Triemstra read the Rules of Order.

Item 1: Owners/Applicants: Richard L & Carla Ann Hargrave Site Description: W620 Miller Rd, Parcel
#006-00420-0200, Part of the NEY4 of Section 23, T15N, R13E, Town of Green Lake Request: Variance
from Section 350-41.D.(2) of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 23’ 2” rear-yard setback; whereas, a 25’
rear-yard setback is required.

a. Public hearing

Brett Jenkin, 808 Kathryn Drive, Sun Prairie, W1 — Asked questions about how this coincides with the rezone
request that is scheduled for the December 6" Planning and Zoning public hearing.

Board of Adjustment
November 16, 2018 Page 1 of 2



Melissa Sorenson, Code Enforcement Officer — Explained why the variance is necessary before the rezone
request is heard.

Vice Chair Triemstra reiterated that this board has nothing to do with the rezone request.
9:50 a.m. Public hearing closed.
b. Board discussion and deliberation to include relevant correspondence.

The Board discussed the following:
e Criteria 1 — Unnecessary Hardship
e Criteria 2 — Unique Property Limitations
e Criteria 3 — Harm to Public Interest

c. Board decision.

Motion by Gende/Triemstra, unanimously carried on roll call (2-ayes, 0-nays), to grant the
variance request from Section 350-41.D.(2) of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 23’ 2 rear-
yard setback; whereas, a 25’ rear-yard setback is required with the following condition:

1. The variance granted under this request is contingent upon the property
owner successfully rezoning the subject lands to R-4, Rural Residential
District in accordance with Chapter 350 of the Code of Green Lake
County.

CORRESPONDENCE - None

NEXT MEETING DATE
January 18, 2019

ADJOURN
Motion by Gende/Triemstra, unanimously carried, to adjourn.

Time: 10:06 a.m.
RECORDED BY:

Carole DeCramer
Board of Adjustment Secretary

APPROVED ON:

Board of Adjustment
November 16, 2018 Page 2 of 2



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Green Lake County Board of Adjustment will hold a Public Hearing in County Board Room
#0902 of the Green Lake County Government Center, 571 County Road A, Green Lake, Wisconsin,
on Friday, January 18, 2019, at 9:00 a.m. The meeting will adjourn for site inspections of the
following items:

Item I: Owners/Applicants: St John’s Lutheran Church, Richard Domfeld Site
Description: N483 County Road M, Parcel #012-00567-0300 (+1.68 acres), Part of the SW%
of Section 29, T14N, R12E, Town of Manchester Request: Variance from Section 350-
27.A.(3)(c)[1][b] of the County Zoning Ordinance to construct an addition that would provide
a+19-foot street- yard setback; whereas, a 40-foot street-yard setback is required.

Item II: Owners/Applicants: Guy M & Margaret H Larson Site Description: W3132
Blackbird Point Ln, Parcel #006-00776-0000, Part of the SW¥% of Section 11, T15N,
RI12E, Town of Green Lake Request: Variance from Section 338-32.A. of the
Shoreland Zoning Ordinance to construct a building addition that would provide a 63-foot
shoreland setback whereas a 75-foot shoreland setback is required.

The Board of Adjustment will reconvene at approximately 10:30 a.m. to consider the items listed
above. All interested persons wishing to be heard at the public hearing are invited to be present.
Please note that it is not uncommon for an owner/applicant to withdraw a request at the last minute.
Call the Green Lake County Land Use Planning and Zoning Department at (920) 294-4156 for
further detailed information concerning this notice, to verify that the agenda item you may be
interested in has not been withdrawn from the agenda, or for information related to the outcome of the
public hearing item.

Publish: January 3, 2019,
January 10, 2019



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
January 18, 2019

PUBLIC HEARING
ITEM I: VARIANCE

OWNERS/APPLICANTS: St. John’s Lutheran Church, Richard Dornfeld, Agent

REQUEST: The owners/applicants are requesting a variance from Section 350-27.A.(3)(c)[1][b) of the
Zoning Ordinance to construct an addition that would provide a +19-foot street-yard setback; whereas, a

40-foot setback is required.

PARCEL NUMBER / LOCATION: Parcel #012-00567-0300 is located in the SW¥% of Section 29, T14N, R12E,
Town of Manchester. Property is located at N483 County Road M.

EXISTING ZONING AND USES OF ADJACENT AREA: The subject site is currently zoned A-1, Farmland
Preservation District. The surrounding properties are also zoned A-1 and A-2, General Agriculture. There
are smaller lots to the south that are zoned R-4, Rural Residential. The subject site is used as a full-time
church. There are no mapped wetlands, no floodplain, and no shoreland zoning jurisdiction on this parcel.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION / ANALYSIS: According to the variance application, the owners are
proposing an addition to the church that would encroach into the street-yard setback. According to the
application, the church has 120 members and its capacity is 130. The applicant states that adding on to
the east or west would eliminate their limited parking area. An addition on the north side would make
them reconstruct the original church, as well as remove the furnace room, the Pastor’s room to the west,
the handicap ramp entrance, and reconstruct their heating system. The owners argue the rebuilding of
the original 1864 structure is an unreasonable expectation of the zoning ordinance in order to be allowed

to add additional space for the growing congregation.

VARIANCE CRITERIA: To qualify for a variance, it must be demonstrated that the property meets the
following 3 requirements: (Wisconsin Act 67 (2017) codified Case Law as applied to variance criterla, §59.694(7)(c)2., with No Harm To
Public Interest already codified and now renumbered to §59.694(7)(c)3.)
1) Unnecessary Hardship

O compliance with standards would be unreasonably burdensome (snyder)

0 hardship may not be self-created (state ex rel. Markdale Corp. v. Board of Appeals)

0 circumstances of the applicant, such as a growing family or the need for a larger

garage, are not a factor in considering variances (snyder)
0 property, as a whole, must be considered, not just a portion (state v. Winnebago County)
0 economic or financial hardship is not a sole justification (state v. Winnebago County)

2) Unique Property Limitations
a limitations such as steep slope, wetland, shape or size that are not shared by other
properties and prevent compliance with ordinance (state v. Kenosha BOA)
0 limitations common to a number of properties are not a justification (Ardorfer v. Sauk

County BOA)
0 alternative designs and locations on the property have been investigated (state v.
Winnebago County)

3) No Harm to Public Interest
0 ordinance purpose and intent, variance may not harm public interest (state v. Winnebago
County)
a short-term, long-term, and cumulative effects on public interest in neighborhood,

community, and even the state (ziervogel)
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Variance - St. John’s Lutheran Church

a only allow minimal relief for use of property, may include conditions (Robert M. Anderson,
American Law of Zoning)

STAFF COMMENTS:
1) Unnecessary Hardship

Q

The purpose of street-yard setbacks is to promote health and safety standards regarding
traffic. The existing building was constructed in 1864 when County Road M was just a dirt
road. It could be viewed as unreasonably burdensome to tear down an established and
long-standing building to comply with a setback created 100+ years after the building was
constructed.

The hardship does not appear to be self-created by the current owners. The building was
constructed in 1864. County Road M was only a dirt road when the church was built and
no zoning laws existed at the time.

The circumstances of the applicants do not appear to be a factor. Any church group in
possession of this property could eventually encounter the same hardship as churches
are defined by their ability to maintain and increase their membership.

The property, as a whole, has been considered by the applicants. They are stating that
the Church is a unique structure that has an historic value that must be maintained and
that any addition other than “the proposed” would sully this historic value. Furthermore,
the church contends that it is financially burdensome to construct any other addition
other than the proposed.

The owners are claiming an economic / financial hardship in addition to characterizing
this structure as a legacy within the community it serves.

2) Unique Property Limitations

a

There does not appear to be any limitations such as steep slopes, wetlands, or lot size.
The parcel is 1.5 acres in size and relatively flat. The BOA must measure whether the
architectural significance of the 154 year old building used as a church presents a level of
uniqueness that is obviously not shared by properties in proximity.

This parcel shares identical setback requirements with the nearby similarly-zoned parcels.
The BOA must determine if this lot is substantially different and, therefore, unique from
neighboring properties based upon provided evidence.

The variance application indicates that the property owners have looked at north, east,
and west sides to add on to the church. They want to preserve the historical significance
of their church, maintain the size of the existing parking area, and keep the cost of
construction to a minimum. Only adding on to the south can accomplish their goals.

3) Harm to Public Interest

|

There could potentially be a harm to public interest. The new addition would be 19 feet
from the lot line. This is putting the building closer to traffic. The applicant does state
there is a deep ditch along County Road M that would act as a barrier to the new building.
The applicant also states that the addition resolves current ingress and egress concerns.
The effects of granting a variance of this nature are that similar requests may also be
heard by the BOA. No precedent is set and no harm to public interest is observed as long
as each future request meets the variance criteria. If the BOA approves a variance for a
property that does not meet all three statutory criteria, then the short- and long-term
effects will be significant.

When a hardship has been proven, resolution comes through minimal relief from the
ordinance. It is always staff's opinion that minimal relief should be balanced with

protection of the public interest.
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Variance - St. John’s Lutheran Church

Variance Conditions (suggested by zoning staff):

1. BOA to insert any conditions that they feel could mitigate the impact of placing this
building further into the street-yard setback.

2. The proposed plan shows a south entrance to the church and no side entrances (east
or west). As a way to discourage pedestrian traffic between the addition and the
highway the BOA could require the elimination of the south entrance and require an
east and west entrance with respect to the addition.

3. The setback area located between the two access driveways (to the subject site) and
the proposed addition shall be re-vegetated to include four barrier trees at least 1.5”
caliper {balled and bur-lapped). Barrier trees must not be planted in the right-of-way.

4. No walk-way, path, sidewalk, etc. shall be placed in the setback area described in
condition 3 above.



9202944198 Green Lake County Zoning 14:42:42  04-26-2018 115

GREEN LAKE COUNTY
VARIANCE APPLICATION
Provide the following information and any other detailed informatioo related to the variance.
Date Received: _ || -(—18 Fee Recetved: _£375
ST Johnc Lutheran Church Cic hard  Dornfzld
Owner Name Applicant Name

ST T s fie LaTHsvancrtl_mfift & M e s

Owner Signatare Date Applicant Signature Date
Po Poy 121 N 15 ialcmu} lle qual
Mailing Address Mailing Address
Cam brjq WI 53923 Cam brig Wiz 53983
City State Zip City State Zip
N o-2U>-55 T
Home Phone Work/Cell Phone Home Phone Work/Cell Phone

Site Address A~ 483 Coumg Road '
TaxParcel D#_ ©]|L - o050 _-_ _0%a0

Sw_ Y% SW__%Secion _29__T__/4 NRIZ E
Lot Block Subdivision/Plat
Lot_______ CSM# Townof Manchesfer

For the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance, the owner/epplicant must clearly demonstrate that there
is an urmecessary hardship present when strictly applying an ordinance standard; that the hardship is due
to unique site limitations; and in granting a variance the public interest is being protected.

€ I¢ st upon the property owner to show all 3 criteria are being met.
Avmiamewnojawnvmmemthepmpmyommdshouldmtbegrm:dmmly
03-2006
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Attach additional sheets, if necessary, 1o provide the information requested.

L. Explain your proposed plans and how they vary from the required dimensional standards:
Tbg gcogoy_eﬁi ga(d,?"ton L3 30" L h ’engfé '75[ ZﬁS 7| ng“l,
57 Jahn'e Charchk  doesnt believe ﬂ«c P‘QAL_uaru Fron H\e

. ired dimensional 5tandardr other Hhan bemq in e 4—L’

_building St bucl [ine,

2. Explain the hardship imposed by the Ordimence:

ST Johu's Chuveh wants b pat an addition fo the froutof
_tbﬁ C-Lum;x &C—clﬂg Cbuﬂi‘i ﬂaaol ’ for more Membﬂ‘:[u
_ The cuvrent d\urtJ'\ is fu” and needr to add more pews.
__Tha new addidion will be jndhe 42 bu;umq fe“mck/.;pe

3. Describe unique property feature(s) that create the hardship:
i ZQL" ) CA uré_sallne'{" Qu:/' ‘lllte n €L QJJ*/-IM 1L° 'H\e rears
gﬂi_g bu;u;/lg Vecqguse o severy | MECL‘Q,‘,C‘J S-,[h,.uc.{.q,e(
gucl‘ af the £"’r“QLc¢ the q lHa~ and beseument- ef—/?ul«lg]oq

M&'_MU be tvo e pes e o bhe cost effeclive £
j—l\g CL\U«I“C—L\

4, Explain why the proposed variance will not herm the public interest:
St );1 ha s CLmrch Jon+ be} 1 PUS *Llf ﬁ)__l‘gg_o;d
_addition woul] do any horg o the public. Thig weuld
mﬁ_lﬁﬁ_hﬁ_ﬂa[”_é_ﬁ_nﬂz_m’ embers more qc LQMndLl‘('l‘wt
_E_r a“ MCI\ _geog_tg

5. Explain why the property can not be utilized without a variance:
QJ'H‘-O‘J}' tl\e \layiance S-ﬁ Jol{ﬂf CAu/(_L Canho"'
ﬁ\lﬁanal L‘H e beﬂsluﬁ The Church 315 et ‘FMU Capac,{q
'fhé chureh peeds the variarce to evpand id's mcmbe/r[;l

03-2006



St. John's Evangelical Lutheran Church
% Richard Dornfeld

N756 Salemville Road
Cambria, Wi 53923

SUBJECT: Variance Request

From: ST. John’s Evangelical Lutheran Church
To: Green Lake County Zoning

Date: December 03, 2018

With all due respect to Green Lake County Zoning:

St. John’s Evangelical Lutheran Church would like to appeal, and apply to the Board of Adjustments
for a variance from the recently denied original proposal. Our congregation is truly hopeful you
would consider a variance for our need to expand our church building while keeping our uniqueness
and keep our limited parking area.

1) We are currently at 120 members with the capacity of 130. We are running short on room
and need to expand in the most efficient way to maintain the uniqueness of our German
Lutheran Church Settlement.

2) With all due respect to the County Highway, our church has existed long before zoning set
backs. The location was not self-created; it was the result of the county right of way being
in close proximity to the church.

3) Our church was founded in 1864. It's 154 years old, well maintained, and very unique. Our
members thrive to keep the look of our church much like it is.

4) We had our architect from Dalton Lumber look at the church to give us various options. If
we were to add onto the East and West walls of the Church, we would lose parking area for
our members due to the cemetery to the west and small lawn area to the east. Second, by
pulling out our side walls and reconstructing the original construction, the cost would be
extremely high and therefore out of our budget. We also have a basement under the
existing building. We would lose access to our basement windows if we took out the East
and West walls. Expansion of the basement is not cost efficient when the expansion is not
warranted.

5) An Addition to the North side of our church would also be too costly. We would have to
reconstruct the original church, as well as remove the furnace room, the Pastor room to the
west, our Northeast handicap ramp entrance, and our North basement entrance,
reconstruct our complete alter area, add on more basement, and reconstruct our total
heating system. The cost of such a project is completely out of our budget.



SUBIJECT: Variance Request
N756 Salemville Road
Cambria, WI 53923

Page 2

6)

7)

8)

9)

By adding on the South facing Cty. Hwy. M, we would only have to add an addition without
reconstructing the original historical church. By adding the addition, we would be able to
maintain the uniqueness and appearance of the church as well as keeping the parking area
as needed. In turn, we would be able to eliminate the outside steps, raise the ground
elevation to the South ditch, while increasing the ditch depth. This would give us the
opportunity to pour footings around the addition, a 3 to 4 foot wall also around the addition
as well, and build our addition on up from the foundation. By doing this, we could eliminate
the need for steps or a handicap entrance to the building. We would also be able to move
our South entrance to the basement level and our balcony entrance to the new addition
allowing for ample room for seating in the church. This move would in turn gain more
storage room and room for our members to enter the church out of the elements.

We would still be able to maintain the current driveway in front of the church, where it has
always been, and still remain a safe distance from Cty. Hwy. M. We have pictures of other
church buildings closer to state highways than what we are located. Our traffic flow is
minimal, with the majority of the traffic we have being Amish buggies. In the event of a
vehicle slid off, the south ditch would most likely stop the vehicle with added protection to
our congregation from the proposed poured foundation wall. Fortunately, in the 154 years
of our church’s location, this has never happened. In sight of our construction plan, we will
be able to protect our members and the general public.

After meetings with the contractor and looking at the church, it was determined a
reconstruction to the East and West walls or to the North end of the building would cost the
church approximately 150 to 200 thousand dollars. By adding the addition to the south end,
it was estimated between 55 and 75 thousand dollars, an amount our current budget can
sustain.

We live in a relatively low income area with members who are unable to fund a high cost
project. LORD WILLING AN ADDITION TO THE FRONT WOULD BE COST EFFICIENT AND JUST
AS SAFE AS IT HAS BEEN FOR THE LAST 154 YEARS WITH NO ADDED HARM TO THE GENERAL
PUBLIC OR OUR MEMBERS.

We have provided three different drawings for the proposal.
Sincerely,

St. Johns Ev. Lutheran Church
Salemville



SITE PLAN

DESCRIPTION OF LANDS LOCATED IN PART OFf THE SOUTHWEST % OF THE SOUTHWEST % OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST, TOWN OF MANCHESTER, GREEN LAKE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:
L I YT TI YT Y VY S 18

1, Donald W. Lenz, Professional Land Surveyor for the State of Wisconsin, hereby certify that I have at the order of Richard Domfeld, as representative for Saint John's Lutheran Church, as owners thereof, surveyed tands located in the Soutiwest % of the Southwest ¥ of Section 29, Towaship 14 North, Range 12

East, Town of Manchester, Gseen Lake County, Wisconsin. Containing I.5054 acres (65,577 sq. ft.). Being subject to all enstments and restrictions of record.
I further certify that I have surveyed the property described herein, and that the map shown on this site Plan is a trnue representation thereof to the best of my knowledge and belief. This survey is made for the use of the present owners of the property, also for those who purchase, morigage, or guarantee the litle

thereto, as of the date hereon,
I further certify that such survey is a correct represcatation of alf exterior boundaries of the Jand swrveyed and the map made thereof, and that I have fully complied with the provisions of Chapter AE-7 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code and the Wisconsin State Statutes in surveying and mapping the same.
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Owner: St. John's Lutheran Church  Applicant: Richard Dornfeld
N483 County Road M, Parcel #012-00567-0300 (+1.68 acres), Part of the SWY: of Section 29, T14N, R12E, Town of Manchester
The owners/applicant are requesting a variance from Section 350-27.A.(3)(c)[1][b] of the County Zoning Ordinance
to construct an addition that would provide a £19-foot street yard setback whereas a 40 foot street-yard setback is required.
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Owner: St. John's Lutheran Church ~ Applicant: Richard Dornfeld
N483 County Road M, Parcel #012-00567-0300 (+1.68 acres), Part of the SWY of Section 29, T14N, R12E, Town of Manchester
The owners/applicant are requesting a variance from Section 350-27.A.(3)(c)[1][b] of the County Zoning Ordinance
to construct an addition that would provide a £19-foot street yard setback whereas a 40 foot street-yard setback is required.
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Owner: St. John's Lutheran Church  Applicant: Richard Dornfeld
N483 County Road M, Parcel #012-00567-0300 (+1.68 acres), Part of the SWY of Section 29, T14N, R12E, Town of Manchester
The owners/applicant are requesting a variance from Section 350-27.A.(3)(c)[1][b] of the County Zoning Ordinance
to construct an addition that would provide a £19-foot street yard setback whereas a 40 foot street-yard setback is required.

St. fohn’s Lutheran Church
#012-00567-0300
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Owner: St. John's Lutheran Church  Applicant: Richard Dornfeld
N483 County Road M, Parcel #012-00567-0300 (+1.68 acres), Part of the SW' of Section 29, T14N, R12E, Town of Manchester
The owners/applicant are requesting a variance from Section 350-27.A.(3)(c)[1][b] of the County Zoning Ordinance
to construct an addition that would provide a £19-foot street yard setback whereas a 40 foot street-yard setback is required.

.

-County,Road\GGem ;,_;‘___,.‘»_:;_‘;  em———
8 ' N483 County Road M

G e

Road M

£ :;‘Wu: ."{fxc_o-un—gv‘.

Green Lake County Board of Adjustment Public Hearing 01/18/19




Owner: St. John’s Lutheran Church  Applicant: Richard Dornfeld
N483 County Road M, Parcel #012-00567-0300 (+1.68 acres), Part of the SWY. of Section 29, T14N, R12E, Town of Manchester
The owners/applicant are requesting a variance from Section 350-27.A.(3)(c)[1][b] of the County Zoning Ordinance
to construct an addition that would provide a £19-foot street yard setback whereas a 40 foot street-yard setback is required.

(approximate dimensions)

v

19.9% of the proposed west side of 19.1" of the propased east side of 40’ street-yard setback
the addition falis within the 40’ ® the addition falls  within the 40"
street-yard setback street-yard setback

&

A 4

33’ road right-of-way

N483 County Roqd M

e M ———
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT STAFF REPORT
January 18, 2019

PUBLIC HEARING
ITEM I1: VARIANCE

OWNERS/APPLICANTS: Guy & Margaret Larson

REQUEST: The owners/applicants are requesting a variance from Section 338-32.A. of the Shoreland
Zoning Ordinance to construct a building addition that would provide a 63-foot shoreland setback;
whereas, a 75-foot setback is required.

PARCEL NUMBER / LOCATION: Parcel #006-00776-0000, is located in the SW¥% of Section 11, T15N, R12E,
Town of Green Lake. Property is located at W3132 Blackbird Point.

EXISTING ZONING AND USES OF ADJACENT AREA: The subject site is currently zoned R-1, Single Family
Residence District. The surrounding properties are also zoned R-1, with A-1, Farmland Preservation
District south of this site. The subject site is used as a part-time residence. There is mapped flood-fringe
on this property but it is outside the scope of the proposed project site.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION / ANALYSIS: According to the variance application, the owner is proposing
to build an attached garage and home addition that would be 63 feet from a channel that connects to
Green Lake. There is an existing detached garage that is 33 feet from this channel. If the variance is
granted the owner plans to remove this structure.

VARIANCE CRITERIA: To qualify for a variance, it must be demonstrated that the property meets the

foIIowing 3 requirements: (Wisconsin Act 67 (2017) codified Case Law as applied to variance criteria, §59.694(7)(c)2., with No Harm To
Public Interest already codified and now renumbered to §59.694(7)(c)3.)

1) Unnecessary Hardship
O compliance with standards would be unreasonably burdensome (snyder)
Q hardship may not be self-created (state ex rel. Markdale Corp. v. Board of Appeals)
Q circumstances of the applicant, such as a growing family or the need for a larger
garage, are not a factor in considering variances (snyder)
Q property, as a whole, must be considered, not just a portion (state v. Winnebago County)
Q economic or financial hardship is not a justification (state v. Winnebago County)

2) Unique Property Limitations
Q limitations such as steep slope, wetland, shape or size that are not shared by other
properties and prevent compliance with ordinance (state v. Kenosha BOA)

Q limitations common to a number of properties are not a justification (Ardorfer v. sauk
County BOA)

Q alternative designs and locations on the property have been investigated (state v.
Winnebago County)

3) No Harm to Public Interest
Q ordinance purpose and intent, variance may not harm public interest (state v. Winnebago
County)

Q short-term, long-term, and cumulative effects on public interest in neighborhood,
community, and even the state (ziervogel)

Q only allow minimal relief for use of property, may include conditions (Robert M. Anderson,
American Law of Zoning)

STAFF COMMENTS:
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Variance — Larson

1) Unnecessary Hardship

O Compliance with the standards are unreasonably burdensome. The setback to the
ordinary high water mark (OHWM) is 75 feet. This setback preserves much of the
buildable area for the purpose of protecting the lake. However, with a 75-foot setback
on opposing sides of a small lot, it becomes burdensome to fit a modest cottage with
attached garage space within these constraints.

O The hardship does not appear to be self-created by the current owners.

O The circumstances of the applicants do not appear to be a factor.

O The property as a whole is a factor in this situation. The applicants do not have buildable
area available to expand the footprint of the existing house due to the OHWM on the
water-ward sides of the lot.

O The owners are not claiming an economic / financial hardship.

2) Unique Property Limitations

O The applicants have identified a limiting condition, which is they have waterfronts on two
sides of their property. The setback to the OHWM to both the channel and Green Lake
drastically reduce the building area for this lot.

O This parcel shares identical setback requirements with the a few other homes along
Blackbird Point Lane. However, these properties are unique compared to the majority of
lake properties, as they have water frontage on two sides.

O Alternative locations have been reviewed and based on the setbacks, there is no other
available area to expand the current home.

3) Harm to Public Interest

O There does not appear to be a harm to public interest. The owner plans to remove the
existing detached garage that is closer to the road and channel if the variance is granted.
The new addition would be further away from the OHWM which would benefit the public.
Also, Blackbird Point Lane is a private road and does not have much traffic.

O The effects of granting a variance of this nature are that similar requests will also be heard
by the BOA. No precedent is set and no harm to public interest is observed as long as
each future request meets the variance criteria. |If the BOA approves a variance for a
property that does not meet all three statutory criteria, then the short- and long-term
effects will be significant.

O When a hardship has been proven, resolution comes through minimal relief from the
ordinance. It is always staff’'s opinion that minimal relief should be balanced with
protection of the public interest.

Variance Conditions:

1. With the approval of the variance, the owners are required to remove the existing
nonconforming garage and restore and vegetate the area. (as proposed in the
variance application) prior to land use permit expiration.

2. Prior to the pouring of the concrete walls associated with the addition, Land Use
Planning and Zoning Staff shall perform a wall form inspection to verify that the
addition will be no closer than 63 feet from the OHWM.



VARIANCE APPLICATION - GREEN LAKE COUNTY

Provide the following information and any other detailed information related to the variance,

Date Received: IQ( 3 l & Fee Received: & S75
G vy Lafs oh Sg naf
Owner Name [ Applicant NarT
//4_ "1/ L/ /J’
Ownep/Signature Date Applicant Sigrature Date
23946 N Pomike G,
Mailing Address Mailing Address
Rar l;vgh)h P & 60010
City State Zip City State Zip
— §Y47-504-61406
Home Phone Work/Cell Phone Home Phone :/ Work/Cell Phone
5{/a/'(0w /é‘/ @ éma:[ ¢ Com
Email address Email address
site Address W 3(3L Rlach bied B Ly Mickessa VT, S39Y6
Tax Parcel ID# (00 -0077¢ 0000

NE v Su)  vsetion _[[ T |5 NR X E
Lot Block Subdivision/Plat

Lot 3 CSM # > Townof _ g%ggm S ;,&g

A variance is not a convenience to the property owner and should not be granted routinely. For

the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance, the owner/applicant must clearly demonstrate that there is

an unnecessary hardship present when strictly applying an ordinance standard; that the hardship is due to

unique site limitations; and in granting a variance the public interest is being protected. The burden of
roof rests upon the property owner to show all 3 criteria are being met.




See the next page for the applicants’' answers to the following questions.

Attach additional sheets, if necessary, to provide the information requested.

1.

Explain your proposed plans and how they vary from the required dimensional standards:

2. Explain the hardship imposed by the Ordinance:

3. Describe unique property feature(s) that create the hardship:

4, Explain why the proposed variance will not harm the public interest:

S. Explain why the property can not be utilized without a variance: ( USE VARIANCES ONLY)

03-2006



Application for Variance

W3132 Blackbird Pt Lane

1. The proposed plans for remodel; will utilize the current square footage from the existing
garage (to be removed if variance is granted) and incorporated into proposed cottage.
This change would put the home/garage closer to the channel. We would be out of
compliance with Section 338-32. A.

Removing the garage from a less desirable location and incorporating it into the
proposed home has benefits, such as: moving non- permeable surface further away
from the channel and Blackbird Pt. Lane. In addition the existing garage is out of
compliance with current lot line setback ordinance.

2. Current ordinances do not allow for movement “swapping” of square footage on a site.

3. The property is unique in that it has water frontage on Green Lake and the Channel
along Blackbird Pt. Lane.

4. |cannot think of anything in the proposed plan that would harm the public interest. It
has been important to us to be stewards of the land and water. We have always
understood the importance of Green Lake and from the beginning have been involved
and support conservation efforts to improve the water quality and beauty of the lake
and surrounding area.

Our family has been enjoying the Green Lake area for over 20 years. We have raised our 2
children here in the summers, and come up often in the winter. We look forward to our next
chapter in the Green Lake area and hopefully can update our cottage to accommodate our
growing family.

Thanks for your consideration,

Guy & Meg Larson
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PLOT PLAN

DESCRIPTION OF LANDS LOCATED IN PART OF GOVERNMENT LOT 3 OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 15 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST, TOWN OF GREEN LAKE, GREEN
LAKE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

6000984308886 8930C20880¢¢

1, Donald W Lenz, Professional Land Surveyor for the State of Wisconsin, hereby certify that [ have at the order of Guy & Margaret Larson, as owners thereof, surveyed lands
Jocated in a part of Government Lot 3 of Section 11, in Township 15 North, Range 12 East, Town of Green Lake, Green Lake County Wisconsin, being more particularly described as
follows:

Commencing at the South % comer of said Section 11, thence North 00°-19°50" West along the east line of Government Lot 3, 2310.69 feet; thence South 89°40'10™ West, 469.78
feet to a meander comer of a lagoon of Green Lake also being a point on the westerly line of Lot 1 of Certified Survey Map No 39, as recorded on April 15, 1958 in the office of the
Register of Deeds for Green Lake County in Volume 1 of the Green Lake County Certified Survey Maps of Green Lake County on Page 39, and being the Place of Beginning of lands
hereinafier described; thence South 57°-35'-56" West along said meander line, 71 77 feet to the terminus of said meander line; thence North 45°-07"-32" West, 143.26 feet to a meander
line of Green Lake; thence North 44°-53°00™ East along satd meander line, 69 94 feet to the terminus of said meander line and being a point on the westerly line of Certified Survey Map
No. 39; thence South 45°-08'-48" East 159.05 feet to the Place of Beginning. Together with all lands lying between the above described meander lines and the ordinary high water mark
of the lagoon of Green Lake and of Green Lake Containing 0.28 + acres (12,251 £ sq. R.) of land Also being subject to all easements and restrictions of record, if any

1 further certify that | have surveyed the property described herein and that the map shown on this Plot Plan s a true representation thercof to the best of my knowledge
and belsef. This survey ts made for the use of the present owners of the property, also for those who purchase, mortgage, or guarantee the title thereto, as of the date hereon.

I further ceruify that such survey 1s a correct representation of all exterior boundanes of the land surveyed and the map made thereof, and that I have fully complied with the
provisions of Chapter AE-7 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code and the Wisconsin State Statutes in surveying and mapping the same

OWNER(S)
GRE N LEKE SURVEYING COMPANY 5" AND MARGARET H. LARSON

PROPERTY ADDRESS

W3132 BLACKBIRD POINT LANE
Donald W Lenz, L §. No §-2003 MARKESAN, WISCONSIN 53946
Dated this 20th day of August, 2018. e L%, 2
Revised this 2nd day of December, 2018 . ;. e/ €LE7 7 2/ 7 \
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Guy M. & Margaret H. Larson - W3132 Blackbird Point Lane - Town of Green Lake

Parcel #006-00776-0000, Part of the SW of Section 11, T1SN, R12E

The owners/applicants are requesting a variance from Section 338-32.A. of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance to construct a building
addition that would provide a 63-foot shoreland setback; whereas, a 75-foot shoreland setback is required.
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Guy M. & Margaret H. Larson - W3132 Blackbird Point Lane - Town of Green Lake

Parcel #006-00776-0000, Part of the SW4 of Section 11, T1SN, R12E
The owners/applicants are requesting a variance from Section 338-32.A. of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance to construct a building
addition that would provide a 63-foot shoreland setback; whereas, a 75-foot shoreland setback is required.
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Guy M. & Margaret H. Larson - W3132 Blackbird Point Lane - Town of Green Lake

Parcel #006-00776-0000, Part of the SW of Section 11, T15N, R12E

The owners/applicants are requesting a variance from Section 338-32.A. of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance to construct a building
addition that would provide a 63-foot shoreland setback; whereas, a 75-foot shoreland setback is required.
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Guy M. & Margaret H. Larson - W3132 Blackbird Point Lane - Town of Green Lake

Parcel #006-00776-0000, Part of the SW of Section 11, T15N, R12E

The owners/applicants are requesting a variance from Section 338-32.A. of the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance to construct a building
addition that would provide a 63-foot shoreland setback; whereas, a 75-foot shoreland setback is required.
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